

Badger Daylighting Ltd.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)

For the period ended June 30, 2011

REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim consolidated financial statements, the statements must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared by Badger Daylighting Ltd. management.

The Corporation's independent auditor has not performed a review of the accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the CICA for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.
Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	June 30, 2011 \$	December 31, 2010 \$	January 1, 2010 \$
ASSETS				
Current Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		6,299,125	11,890,341	7,516,605
Trade and other receivables		43,185,670	37,869,248	30,205,878
Inventories		2,230,900	1,993,609	1,792,708
Income taxes receivable		-	424,978	-
Prepaid expenses		931,112	1,163,748	776,997
		<u>52,646,807</u>	<u>53,341,924</u>	<u>40,292,188</u>
Non-current Assets				
Property, plant and equipment		94,863,849	91,333,730	89,297,469
Intangible assets		6,697,513	6,520,513	6,416,512
		<u>101,561,362</u>	<u>97,854,243</u>	<u>95,713,981</u>
Total Assets		<u>154,208,169</u>	<u>151,196,167</u>	<u>136,006,169</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current Liabilities				
Trade and other payables		11,795,252	11,524,323	10,558,287
Income taxes payable		1,761,541	-	907,377
Distributions payable		-	1,135,431	1,134,893
Dividends payable		919,159	-	-
Current portion of long-term debt	5	-	323,768	323,768
Provisions	4	1,328,000	2,250,850	805,847
		<u>15,803,952</u>	<u>15,234,372</u>	<u>13,730,172</u>
Non-current Liabilities				
Long-term debt	5	41,731,798	40,347,627	31,960,496
Provisions	4	-	-	2,789,638
Deferred taxation		21,413,729	20,194,282	19,960,129
		<u>63,145,527</u>	<u>60,541,909</u>	<u>54,710,263</u>
Shareholders' Equity				
Shareholders' capital	6	44,473,107	44,473,107	44,387,955
Contributed surplus	6	2,611,923	4,578,771	711,100
Foreign currency translation reserve	6	(3,738,376)	(2,112,889)	-
Retained earnings		31,912,036	28,480,897	22,466,679
		<u>75,258,690</u>	<u>75,419,886</u>	<u>67,565,734</u>
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		<u>154,208,169</u>	<u>151,196,167</u>	<u>136,006,169</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.
Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	For the six months ended		For the three months ended	
		June 30, 2011 \$	June 30, 2010 \$	June 30, 2011 \$	June 30, 2010 \$
Revenues	8	83,775,810	59,708,130	42,804,832	29,374,171
Direct costs		57,104,364	39,126,809	28,956,370	19,480,526
Gross profit		26,671,446	20,581,321	13,848,462	9,893,645
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		6,815,629	6,427,266	3,491,300	3,266,036
Amortization of intangible assets		98,000	97,999	49,000	48,999
Selling, general and administrative		5,418,626	4,863,861	2,720,984	2,521,925
Operating profit		14,339,191	9,192,195	7,587,178	4,056,685
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment		(52,026)	(106,536)	(25,218)	(22,299)
Reimbursement to Clean Harbors, Inc.	9	1,062,039	-	1,062,039	-
Finance cost		643,524	441,226	345,925	226,635
Profit before tax		12,685,654	8,857,505	6,204,432	3,852,349
Income tax expense		3,739,561	1,264,232	1,640,165	568,122
Net profit for the period		8,946,093	7,593,273	4,564,267	3,284,227
Other comprehensive income					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(1,625,487)	96,565	(206,995)	1,346,401
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to shareholders of the Corporation		7,320,606	7,689,838	4,357,272	4,630,628
Earnings per share					
Basic	10	0.83	0.70	0.42	0.30
Diluted	10	0.83	0.70	0.42	0.30

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.
Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Shareholders' capital \$	Contributed surplus \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Retained earnings \$	Total equity \$
As at January 1, 2010		44,387,955	711,100	-	22,466,679	67,565,734
Net profit for the period		-	-	-	7,593,273	7,593,273
Other comprehensive income for the period		-	-	96,565	-	96,565
Total comprehensive income for the period		44,387,955	711,100	96,565	30,059,952	75,255,572
Distributions		-	-	-	(6,809,240)	(6,809,240)
As at June 30, 2010		44,387,955	711,100	96,565	23,250,712	68,446,332
As at January 1, 2011		44,473,107	4,578,771	(2,112,889)	28,480,897	75,419,886
Net profit for the period		-	-	-	8,946,093	8,946,093
Other comprehensive income for the period		-	-	(1,625,487)	-	(1,625,487)
Total comprehensive income for the period		44,473,107	4,578,771	(3,738,376)	37,426,990	82,740,492
Share-based payment transactions		-	224,800	-	-	224,800
Options surrendered for cash	6	-	(2,191,648)	-	-	(2,191,648)
Dividends		-	-	-	(5,514,954)	(5,514,954)
As at June 30, 2011		44,473,107	2,611,923	(3,738,376)	31,912,036	75,258,690

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.
Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	For the six months ended		For the three months ended	
		June 30, 2011 \$	June 30 2010 \$	June 30, 2011 \$	June 30 2010 \$
Operating activities					
Profit after tax		8,946,093	7,593,273	4,564,267	3,284,227
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile profit from operations to net cash flows:					
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		6,815,629	6,427,266	3,491,300	3,266,036
Amortization of intangible assets		98,000	97,999	49,000	48,999
Deferred Income taxes		1,591,300	494,400	986,400	224,000
Share-based payment transaction expense	7	224,800	(1,048,407)	107,000	(803,398)
Equity-settled share plan settled in cash	7	(2,191,648)	-	(2,191,648)	-
Gain on sale of property plant and equipment		(52,026)	(106,536)	(25,218)	(22,299)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss on deferred tax		(371,853)	9,600	3,350	619,542
		15,060,295	13,467,595	6,984,451	6,617,107
Net change in non-cash working capital relating to operating activities		(4,103,405)	654,484	(3,935,697)	(2,149,127)
Net cash flows from operating activities		10,956,890	14,122,079	3,048,754	4,467,980
Investing activities					
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(11,674,982)	(4,580,910)	(6,566,883)	(1,981,222)
Purchase of service rights		(275,000)	-	-	-
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		72,699	289,104	39,145	94,947
Net cash flows from investing activities		(11,877,283)	(4,291,806)	(6,527,738)	(1,886,275)
Financing activities					
Proceeds from long-term debt		4,318,957	1,157,784	3,422,432	1,576,232
Repayment of long-term debt		(3,258,554)	(161,861)	(3,177,614)	(80,930)
Dividends/distributions paid to owners		(5,731,226)	(6,809,356)	(2,757,477)	(3,404,678)
Net cash flows from financing activities		(4,670,823)	(5,813,433)	(2,512,659)	(1,909,376)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		(5,591,216)	4,016,840	(5,991,643)	672,329
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		11,890,341	7,516,605	12,290,768	10,861,116
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		6,299,125	11,533,445	6,299,125	11,533,445
Supplemental cash flow information:					
Interest paid		643,524	441,226	345,925	226,635
Income tax paid (recovered)		(38,947)	1,916,562	(3,263)	357,060

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1 Incorporation and Operations

Badger Daylighting Ltd. and its subsidiaries (together “Badger” or the “Corporation”) provide non-destructive excavating services to the utility, transportation, industrial, engineering, construction and petroleum industries in Canada and the United States. Badger is a publicly traded corporation. The address of the registered office is 2820, 715 - 5th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 2X6.

On December 31, 2010, Badger Income Fund (the “Fund”) completed its conversion (the “Conversion”) from an income trust to a corporation pursuant to a Plan of Arrangement (the “Arrangement”). Pursuant to the Arrangement, Fund unitholders exchanged their Fund units for common shares of Badger on a one-for-one basis. All references to shares and shareholders in these consolidated financial statements pertain to common shares and common shareholders subsequent to the Conversion and units and unitholders prior to the Conversion.

The consolidated financial statements of the Corporation for the period ended June 30, 2011 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on August 10, 2011.

2 Basis of Preparation

Statement of compliance

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and using the accounting policies the Corporation expects to adopt in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ending December 31, 2011.

The Corporation adopted IFRS in accordance with IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”) with a transition date to IFRS of January 1, 2010. Consequently the comparative figures for 2010 and the Corporation’s statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010 have been restated from pre-changeover accounting principles generally accepted in Canada (“pre-changeover Canadian GAAP”) to comply with IFRS.

The reconciliations to IFRS from the previously published pre-changeover Canadian GAAP consolidated financial statements are summarized in note 12. In addition, IFRS 1 allows certain exemptions from retrospective application of IFRS in the opening statement of financial position. Where these have been used they are explained in note 12.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s pre-changeover Canadian GAAP annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010, as well as the Corporation’s interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2011.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3 Recent accounting pronouncements

The Corporation has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective and determined that the following may have an impact on the Corporation:

- i) IFRS 9, 'Financial Instruments' was issued in November 2009 as the first step in its project to replace IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets that must be applied starting January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The IASB intends to expand IFRS 9 during the intervening period to add new requirements for classifying and measuring financial liabilities, de-recognition of financial instruments, impairment and hedge accounting. The Corporation is currently assessing the impact of this standard.
- ii) IFRS 10, 'Consolidated Financial Statements' was issued in May 2011 and will supersede the consolidation requirements in SIC-12 'Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities' and IAS 27 'Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements' effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early application permitted. IFRS 10 builds on existing principles by identifying the concept of control as the determining factor in whether an entity should be included within the consolidated financial statements of the parent company. The standard also provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of control where this is difficult to assess. The Corporation is currently assessing the impact of this standard.
- iii) IFRS 11, 'Joint Arrangements' was issued in May 2011 and will supersede existing IAS 31, 'Joint Ventures' effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early application permitted. IFRS 11 provides for the accounting of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form (as is currently the case). The standard also eliminates the option to account for jointly controlled entities using the proportionate consolidation method. The Corporation is currently assessing the impact of this standard.
- iv) IFRS 12, 'Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities' was issued in May 2011 and is a new and comprehensive standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Corporation is currently assessing the impact of this standard.
- v) IFRS 13, 'Fair Value Measurement' was issued in May 2011 and sets out in a single IFRS a framework for measuring fair value. IFRS 13 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. This definition of fair value emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement. In addition, IFRS 13 also requires specific disclosures about fair value measurement. IFRS 13 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Corporation is currently assessing the impact of this standard.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4 Provisions

	Bonus \$	Performance Trust Share Plan \$	Unit option plan \$	Legal \$	Total \$
As at January 1, 2010	469,847	336,000	2,789,638	-	3,595,485
Arising during the period	677,850	437,000	1,078,033	800,000	2,992,883
Utilised	(469,847)	-	-	-	(469,847)
Transfer to equity	-	-	(3,867,671)	-	(3,867,671)
As at December 31, 2010	677,850	773,000	-	800,000	2,250,850
Arising during the period	776,700	131,865	-	-	908,565
Utilised	(826,550)	(204,865)	-	(800,000)	(1,831,415)
As at June 30, 2011	628,000	700,000	-	-	1,328,000

Upon conversion to a Corporation, the unit option plan was modified to provide the holder with the right to acquire ordinary shares of the Corporation which resulted in the share option plan being accounted for as an equity-settled share-based payment plan (see note 7).

5 Long-term debt

	June 30, 2011 \$	December 31, 2010 \$	January 1, 2010 \$
Extendable revolving credit facility	41,731,798	37,412,841	28,701,939
Commercial mortgage on land and building, repayable in monthly principal payments of \$17,917 plus interest until June 2023, bearing interest at bank prime plus 0.75% [2011 – 3.75%; December 31, 2010 – 3.75%; January 1, 2010 – 3.00%]	-	2,687,500	2,902,492
Commercial mortgage on land and building, repayable in monthly principal payments of \$9,064 plus interest until February 2016, bearing interest at bank prime plus 0.75% [2011 – 3.75%; December 31, 2010 – 3.75%; January 1, 2010 – 3.00%]	-	571,054	679,833
	41,731,798	40,671,395	32,284,264
Less current portion	-	323,768	323,768
	41,731,798	40,347,627	31,960,496

The Corporation has established a \$60,000,000 extendable revolving credit facility. The purpose of the credit facility is to finance the Corporation's capital expenditure program and for general corporate purposes. The credit facility bears interest, at the Corporation's option, at either the bank's prime rate [2010 – 3.00%] or bankers' acceptance rate plus 1.25% [2010 – 2.71%]. An additional stand-by fee calculated at an annual rate of 0.275% per annum is also required on the unused portion of the credit facility. This fee is expensed as incurred.

The credit facility has no required principal repayment. The credit facility expires on June 24, 2012 and is renewable at the Corporation's option for an additional 364 day period, after which the entire amount must be repaid. If not renewed, interest is payable on the facility for 364 days after which the entire amount is to be repaid.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5 Long-term debt (continued)

In connection with renewing the credit facility the commercial mortgages were repaid.

Under the terms of the credit facilities, the Corporation must comply with certain financial and non-financial covenants, as defined by the bank. Throughout 2011, and as at June 30, 2011, the Corporation was in compliance with all of these covenants.

As at June 30, 2011, the Corporation has issued letters of credit in the amount of approximately \$240,000. The outstanding letters of credit reduce the amount available under the extendable revolving credit facility.

At June 30, 2011, the Corporation had available \$18,268,202 (December 31, 2010: \$2,587,159) of undrawn committed borrowing facilities in respect of which all conditions precedent had been met.

6 Shareholders' capital and reserves

A) Authorized shares

Pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement discussed in note 1, Fund unitholders received one common share of Badger in exchange for every unit held on the effective date of the Conversion.

B) Issued and outstanding

	Number of Shares/Units	\$
At January 1, 2010	10,808,503	44,387,955
Units cancelled	(1,092)	-
Units issued pursuant to the unit option plan	6,220	85,152
At December 31, 2010 and June 30, 2011	10,813,631	44,473,107

C) Foreign currency translation reserve

The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries.

D) Contributed surplus

The contributed surplus reserve is used to recognise the fair value of share options granted to employees, including key management personnel, as part of their remuneration. When options are subsequently exercised, the fair value of such options in contributed surplus is credited to share capital. Refer to Note 7 for further details of these plans.

	June 30, 2011 \$	December 31, 2010 \$
Opening balance	4,578,771	711,100
Modification to equity-settled share plan (note 7)	-	3,867,671
Share-based compensation expense	224,800	-
Equity-settled share plan settled in cash	(2,191,648)	-
Closing balance	2,611,923	4,578,771

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7 Share-based payment plans

Unit option plan (cash-settled)

Prior to conversion to a corporation on December 31, 2010 (see note 1), the Fund granted options, under the unit option plan. The unit options were granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Fund. The options provide the holder with the right to acquire units, with terms that do not exceed 10 years from the date of the grant. The exercise price shall not be less than the closing price of the shares traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange on the first date preceding the date of the grant. Under the Unit Plan, vesting periods are determined by the trustees at the time of the grant. All unit options granted through to June 30, 2011 vest equally over a period of three years from the date of grant. The maximum number of units to be issued under this plan may not exceed 850,000 units.

Upon conversion to a Corporation, the Unit Plan was modified to provide the holder with the right to acquire ordinary shares of the Corporation (i.e. the share option plan). As a result of the modification, the share option plan (the “Share Plan”) is accounted for as an equity-settled share-based payment transaction.

Share plan (equity-settled)

Under the Share Plan, directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Corporation are eligible to receive share options to acquire ordinary shares of the Corporation, with terms not to exceed 10 years from the date of the grant. The exercise price shall not be less than the closing price of the shares traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange on the first date preceding the date of the grant. Under the Share Plan, vesting periods are determined by the directors of the Corporation at the time of the grant. All share options granted through to June 30, 2011 vest equally over a period of three years from the date of grant. The maximum number of shares to be issued under this plan may not exceed 850,000 shares.

A summary of the share-based payment transactions for the period ended June 30, 2011 and the year ended December 31, 2010 are as follows:

	June 30, 2011		December 31, 2010	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding at beginning of period	768,280	16.96	-	-
Pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement	-	-	768,280	16.96
Options surrendered for cash	(568,530)	16.27	-	-
Forfeited/expired	(12,000)	18.07	-	-
Outstanding at end of period	187,750	19.00	768,280	16.96

Pursuant to the share plan during the second quarter of 2011, the Corporation had 568,530 vested share options surrendered by employees in return for a cash settlement of \$2,191,648

For the six month period ended June 30, 2011 the Corporation recorded compensation expense, included as part of selling, general and administrative expense, of \$224,800 with an offsetting increase to contributed surplus in respect of the share options granted and outstanding as of June 30, 2011.

Long-term incentive plan (the “Incentive Plan”)

The Corporation has reserved 200,000 shares for issuance under the Incentive Plan. The shares from the Incentive Plan are issued at the ten day weighted average price prior to the issuance date, with the related cost recorded as compensation expense, which is included in selling, general and administrative expense.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7 Share-based payment plans (continued)

Performance Trust Share Plan (the “PTU Plan”)

The Corporation established the PTU Plan to reward officers and employees. The number of shares earned is dependent upon the achievement of certain financial targets over a three-year period. The PTUs are earned over the same three-year period and vest on the third anniversary of the grant, at which time the holder is entitled to cash equal to the aggregate current market value of the number of shares subject to the PTUs. Dividends per PTU are added to the entitlement after the PTUs are earned. Compensation expense is based on the estimated fair value of the award determined at the end of each quarter and recognized on a straight-line basis throughout the term of the vesting period, with a corresponding increase to provisions. On May 13, 2008, May 15, 2009 and May 11, 2010, the Corporation granted awards pursuant to the plan and has recorded as compensation expense \$131,865 for the six months ended June 30, 2011, which is included in selling, general and administrative expense.

8 Revenues

	For the six months ended		For the three months ended	
	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Rendering of services	83,130,256	59,118,794	42,283,031	29,114,899
Truck placement fees	645,554	589,336	521,801	259,272
	83,775,810	59,708,130	42,804,832	29,374,171

9 Reimbursement to Clean Harbors, Inc.

On January 26, 2011, the Corporation signed an agreement to be acquired by Clean Harbors, Inc. (“Clean Harbors”). Under the terms of the agreement, Clean Harbors was to acquire 100% of the Corporation’s outstanding common shares for cash consideration of \$20.50 per common share (the “Transaction”). The Transaction was conditional on the approval of not less than 66 2/3 percent of the votes cast by the shareholders and optionholders. The Corporation held a meeting to consider the Transaction on April 26, 2011. The shareholder and optionholder vote did not receive the requisite number of votes required to approve the Transaction and as a result the Transaction was not completed. As a result pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement the Corporation reimbursed Clean Harbors \$1,062,039.

10 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (“EPS”)

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders (the numerator) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (the denominator) during the period. The denominator (number of units) is calculated by adjusting the shares in issue at the beginning of the period by the number of shares bought back or issued during the period, multiplied by a time-weighting factor.

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the six months ended June 30, 2011, was based on the profit available to common shareholders of \$8,946,093 (2010 - \$7,593,273), and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 10,813,631 (2010 – 10,808,431).

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the three months ended June 30, 2011, was based on the profit available to common shareholders of \$4,564,267 (2010 - \$3,284,227), and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 10,813,631 (2010 – 10,808,359).

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10 Earnings per share (continued)

The weighted average number of common shares is calculated as follows:

	For the six months ended		For the three months ended	
	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Issued common shares outstanding, beginning of period	10,813,631	10,808,503	10,813,631	10,808,503
Shares cancelled	-	(72)	-	(144)
Effect of share options exercised	-	-	-	-
Weighted average number of common shares, end of period	10,813,631	10,808,431	10,813,631	10,808,359

Diluted EPS

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the earnings and number of shares for the effects of dilutive options and other dilutive potential shares. The effects of anti-dilutive potential shares are ignored in calculating diluted EPS. All options are considered anti-dilutive when the Corporation is in a loss position.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the six months ended June 30, 2011, was based on a weighted average number of common shares outstanding after adjustment for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares of 10,837,392 (2010 – 10,827,738).

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the three months ended June 30, 2011, was based on a weighted average number of common shares outstanding after adjustment for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares of 10,836,289 (2010 – 10,827,666).

The weighted average number of dilutive potential common shares is calculated as follows:

	For the six months ended		For the three months ended	
	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Weighted average number of common shares (basic)	10,813,631	10,808,431	10,813,631	10,808,359
Effect of share options	23,761	19,307	22,658	19,307
Weighted average number of common shares (diluted)	10,837,392	10,827,738	10,836,289	10,827,666

For the six and three months ended June 30, 2011, 110,375 options (2010 – 581,375) were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of common shares calculation as their effect would have been anti-dilutive. The average market value of the Corporation's shares for purposes of calculating the dilutive effect of share options was based on quoted market prices for the period during which the options were outstanding.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11 Segment reporting

The Corporation operates in two geographic/reportable segments providing non-destructive excavating services to each of these segments. The following is selected information for the six and three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 based on these geographic segments.

Each segment is responsible for its operating results.

For six months ended:	June 30, 2011			June 30, 2010		
	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)
Revenues	51,078,364	32,697,446	83,775,810	35,276,109	24,432,021	59,708,130
Direct costs	31,629,485	25,474,879	57,104,364	22,595,711	16,531,098	39,126,809
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	4,031,717	2,783,912	6,815,629	3,819,155	2,608,111	6,427,266
Amortization of intangible assets	98,000	-	98,000	97,999	-	97,999
Selling, general and administrative expenses	4,467,602	951,024	5,418,626	3,368,111	1,495,750	4,863,861
Profit before tax	10,348,449	2,337,205	12,685,654	5,094,570	3,762,935	8,857,505

For three months ended:	June 30, 2011			June 30, 2010		
	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)
Revenues	24,874,248	17,930,584	42,804,832	17,560,515	11,813,656	29,374,171
Direct costs	14,834,671	14,121,699	28,956,370	11,465,846	8,014,680	19,480,526
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	2,037,478	1,453,822	3,491,300	1,983,023	1,283,013	3,266,036
Amortization of intangible assets	49,000	-	49,000	48,999	-	48,999
Selling, general and administrative expenses	2,238,916	482,068	2,720,984	1,764,834	757,091	2,521,925
Profit before tax	5,478,877	725,555	6,204,432	2,105,080	1,747,269	3,852,349

Selected Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Information

	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)
As At June 30, 2011			
Property, plant and equipment	54,177,757	40,686,092	94,863,849
Intangible assets	6,697,513	-	6,697,513
Total assets	91,391,546	62,816,623	154,208,169
As at December 31, 2010			
Property, plant and equipment	54,922,254	36,411,476	91,333,730
Intangible assets	6,520,513	-	6,520,513
Total assets	87,990,962	63,205,205	151,196,167
As at January 1, 2010			
Property, plant and equipment	49,774,184	39,523,285	89,297,469
Intangible assets	6,416,512	-	6,416,512
Total assets	75,345,036	60,661,133	136,006,169

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11 Segment reporting (continued)

Selected Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow Information

For six months ended:	June 30, 2011			June 30, 2010		
	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)
Additions to non-current assets:						
Property, plant and equipment	2,761,150	8,913,832	11,674,982	4,294,129	286,781	4,580,910
Intangible assets	275,000	-	275,000	-	-	-

For three months ended:	June 30, 2011			June 30, 2010		
	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)
Additions to non-current assets:						
Property, plant and equipment	1,452,209	5,114,674	6,566,883	1,867,608	113,614	1,981,222
Intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-

12 Explanation of transition to IFRS

The consolidated financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2011 are prepared under IFRS. For all accounting periods prior to March 31, 2011, the Corporation prepared its consolidated financial statements under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP. In accordance with IFRS 1, certain disclosures relating to the transition to IFRS are given in this note. These disclosures are prepared under IFRS as set out in the basis of preparation in note 2.

IFRS 1 allows first time adopters to IFRS to take advantage of a number of voluntary exemptions from the general principal of retrospective restatement. The Corporation has taken the following exemptions:

IFRS 2

This standard has not been applied to equity settled share-based payment transactions where equity instruments were granted after November 7, 2002 but vested before January 1, 2010, the Corporation's transition date.

IFRS 3

This standard has not been applied retrospectively to business combinations that took place before the transition date.

IFRIC 4

This IFRIC has not been applied retrospectively. The Corporation made an assessment as to whether an arrangement, existing at the transition date, contains a lease on the basis of the facts and circumstances existing at that date. The assessment was made in accordance with the requirements IFRIC 4. The Corporation did not identify any arrangements containing a lease on the transition date.

IAS 21

This standard has not been applied retrospectively with regards to calculating the foreign currency translation reserve. The foreign currency translation reserve has been set to zero on the transition date and therefore a gain or loss on subsequent disposal of a foreign operation will only include foreign exchange differences that arose subsequent to the transition date.

IAS 23

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

This standard has not been applied retrospectively. As at the transition date, the Corporation did not have any qualifying assets.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.1 Reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2010

	Pre- changeover Canadian GAAP \$	Effect of transition to IFRS				IFRS \$
		Reclassifi- cations (Note 1) \$	Share- based payments (Note 2) \$	Foreign currency (Note 3) \$	Deferred tax (Note 4) \$	
ASSETS						
Current Assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	7,516,605					7,516,605
Trade and other receivables	30,205,878					30,205,878
Inventories	1,792,708					1,792,708
Prepaid expenses	776,997					776,997
	40,292,188	-	-	-	-	40,292,188
Non-current Assets						
Property, plant and equipment	91,155,437			(1,857,968)		89,297,469
Intangible assets	6,416,512					6,416,512
	97,571,949	-	-	(1,857,968)	-	95,713,981
Total Assets	137,864,137	-	-	(1,857,968)	-	136,006,169
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY						
Current Liabilities						
Trade and other payables	11,364,134	(805,847)				10,558,287
Provisions	-	805,847				805,847
Income taxes payable	907,377					907,377
Distributions payable	1,134,893					1,134,893
Current portion of long-term debt	323,768					323,768
	13,730,172	-	-	-	-	13,730,172
Non-current Liabilities						
Long-term debt	31,960,496					31,960,496
Provisions	-		2,789,638			2,789,638
Deferred taxation	19,280,129				680,000	19,960,129
	51,240,625	-	2,789,638	-	680,000	54,710,263
Shareholders' Equity						
Shareholders' capital	-					-
Unitholders' capital	44,387,955					44,387,955
Contributed surplus	3,813,850		(3,102,750)			711,100
Retained earnings	24,691,535		313,112	(1,857,968)	(680,000)	22,466,679
	72,893,340	-	(2,789,638)	(1,857,968)	(680,000)	67,565,734
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	137,864,137	-	-	(1,857,968)	-	136,006,169

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.2 Reconciliations as at December 31, 2010

Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2010

	Pre- changeover Canadian GAAP \$	Effect of transition to IFRS			IFRS \$
		Reclassifi- cations (Note 1) \$	Share- based payments (Note 2) \$	Foreign currency (Note 3) \$	
ASSETS					
Current Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	11,890,341				11,890,341
Trade and other receivables	37,869,248				37,869,248
Inventories	1,993,609				1,993,609
Income taxes receivable	424,978				424,978
Prepaid expenses	1,163,748				1,163,748
	53,341,924	-	-	-	53,341,924
Non-current Assets					
Property, plant and equipment	94,566,785			(3,233,055)	91,333,730
Intangible assets	6,520,513				6,520,513
	101,087,298	-	-	(3,233,055)	97,854,243
Total Assets	154,429,222	-	-	(3,233,055)	151,196,167
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY					
EQUITY					
Current Liabilities					
Trade and other payables	13,775,173	(2,250,850)			11,524,323
Provisions	-	2,250,850			2,250,850
Distributions payable	1,135,431				1,135,431
Current portion of long-term debt	323,768				323,768
	15,234,372	-	-	-	15,234,372
Non-current Liabilities					
Long-term debt	40,347,627				40,347,627
Deferred taxation	20,194,282				20,194,282
	60,541,909	-	-	-	60,541,909
Shareholders' Equity					
Shareholders' capital	44,473,107				44,473,107
Contributed surplus	4,544,450		34,321		4,578,771
Foreign currency translation reserve	-			(2,112,889)	(2,112,889)
Retained earnings	29,635,384		(34,321)	(1,120,166)	28,480,897
	78,652,941	-	-	(3,233,055)	75,419,886
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	154,429,222	-	-	(3,233,055)	151,196,167

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.2 Reconciliations as at December 31, 2010 (continued)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

	Pre- changeover Canadian GAAP \$	Effect of transition to IFRS			IFRS \$
		Share-based payments (Note 2) \$	Foreign currency (Note 3) \$	Deferred tax (Note 4) \$	
Revenues	139,610,783				139,610,783
Direct costs	92,403,644				92,403,644
Gross profit	47,207,139	-	-	-	47,207,139
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	12,975,873		(343,847)		12,632,026
Amortization of intangible assets	195,999				195,999
Selling, general and administrative	12,224,084	347,433			12,571,517
Operating profit	21,811,183	(347,433)	343,847	-	21,807,597
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	393,954		(393,954)		-
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	(102,154)				(102,154)
Finance cost	984,724				984,724
Profit before tax	20,534,659	(347,433)	737,801	-	20,925,027
Income tax expense	1,971,931			(680,000)	1,291,931
Net profit for the year	18,562,728	(347,433)	737,801	680,000	19,633,096
Other comprehensive income					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-		(2,112,889)		(2,112,889)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	-	-	(2,112,889)	-	(2,112,889)
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to shareholders of the Corporation	18,562,728	(347,433)	(1,375,088)	680,000	17,520,207

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.3 Reconciliations as at June 30, 2010

Reconciliation of equity as at June 30, 2010

	Pre- changeover Canadian GAAP \$	Effect of transition to IFRS				IFRS \$
		Reclassifi- cations (Note 1) \$	Share- based payments (Note 2) \$	Foreign currency (Note 3) \$	Deferred tax (Note 4) \$	
ASSETS						
Current Assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	11,533,445					11,533,445
Trade and other receivables	27,361,731					27,361,731
Inventories	1,789,021					1,789,021
Income taxes receivable	241,481					241,481
Prepaid expenses	790,191					790,191
	41,715,869	-	-	-	-	41,715,869
Non-current Assets						
Property, plant and equipment	88,928,794			(1,685,305)		87,243,489
Intangible assets	6,318,513					6,318,513
	95,247,307	-	-	(1,685,305)	-	93,562,002
Total Assets	136,963,176	-	-	(1,685,305)	-	135,277,871
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY						
Current Liabilities						
Trade and other payables	10,211,214	(1,646,000)				8,565,214
Provisions	-	1,646,000				1,646,000
Distributions payable	1,134,778					1,134,778
Current portion of long-term debt	323,768					323,768
	11,669,760	-	-	-	-	11,669,760
Non-current Liabilities						
Long-term debt	32,956,419					32,956,419
Provisions	-		1,741,231			1,741,231
Deferred taxation	19,784,129				680,000	20,464,129
	52,740,548	-	1,741,231	-	680,000	55,161,779
Shareholders' Equity						
Unitholders' capital	44,387,955					44,387,955
Contributed surplus	4,308,850		(3,597,750)			711,100
Foreign currency translation reserve	-			96,565		96,565
Retained earnings	23,856,063		1,856,519	(1,781,870)	(680,000)	23,250,712
	72,552,868	-	(1,741,231)	(1,685,305)	(680,000)	68,446,332
Total Liabilities and	136,963,176	-	-	(1,685,305)	-	135,277,871

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Shareholders' Equity

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.3 Reconciliations as at June 30, 2010 (continued)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2010

	Pre- changeover Canadian GAAP \$	Effect of transition to IFRS		IFRS \$
		Share-based payments (Note 2) \$	Foreign currency (Note 3) \$	
Revenues	59,708,130			59,708,130
Direct costs	39,126,809			39,126,809
Gross profit	20,581,321	-	-	20,581,321
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6,624,985		(197,719)	6,427,266
Amortization of intangible assets	97,999			97,999
Selling, general and administrative	6,407,268	(1,543,407)		4,863,861
Operating profit	7,451,069	1,543,407	197,719	9,192,195
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(121,622)		121,622	-
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	(106,536)			(106,536)
Finance cost	441,226			441,226
Profit before tax	7,238,001	1,543,407	76,097	8,857,505
Income tax expense	1,264,232			1,264,232
Net profit for the period	5,973,769	1,543,407	76,097	7,593,273
Other comprehensive income				
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-		96,565	96,565
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to shareholders of the Corporation	5,973,769	1,543,407	172,662	7,689,838

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.3 Reconciliations as at June 30, 2010 (continued)Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2010

	Pre- changeover Canadian GAAP \$	Effect of transition to IFRS		IFRS \$
		Share-based payments (Note 2) \$	Foreign currency (Note 3) \$	
Revenues	29,374,171			29,374,171
Direct costs	19,480,526			19,480,526
Gross profit	9,893,645	-	-	9,893,645
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,369,886		(103,850)	3,266,036
Amortization of intangible assets	48,999			48,999
Selling, general and administrative	3,538,323	(1,016,398)		2,521,925
Operating profit	2,936,437	1,016,398	(103,850)	4,056,685
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(266,983)		266,983	-
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	(22,299)			(22,299)
Finance cost	226,635			226,635
Profit before tax	2,999,084	1,016,398	(163,133)	3,852,349
Income tax expense	568,122			568,122
Net profit for the period	2,430,962	1,016,398	(163,133)	3,284,227
Other comprehensive income				
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-		1,346,401	1,346,401
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to shareholders of the Corporation	2,430,962	1,016,398	1,183,268	4,630,628

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12.4 Notes to the reconciliations

The following explains the material adjustments to equity and comprehensive income:

Note 1 - Reclassifications

Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, provisions are presented in trade and other payables. Under IFRS, separate disclosure on the face of the consolidated statement of financial position is required for the Corporation's provisions.

Note 2 - Share-based payments

Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, the Funds stock options awards granted to employees were classified as equity-settled share based awards and the fair value of the options was determined at the grant date and recognized on a straight-line basis over the employment period necessary to vest the award.

Under IFRS, the stock option awards are classified as cash-settled share-based awards. Each tranche in an award with graded vesting is considered a separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value measurement at each reporting period. Each grant is accounted for on that basis. As a result, the Corporation adjusted its expense for share-based awards to reflect this difference in recognition.

Note 3 – Foreign currency

Under IFRS, the functional currency of an entity is determined by focusing on the primary economic environment in which it operates and less precedence is placed on factors regarding the financing from and operational involvement of the reporting entity which consolidates the entity in its financial statements. Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, equal precedence is placed on all factors. The effect of this change to IFRS resulted in the Corporation's United States subsidiaries having a different functional currency than the Corporation's functional currency. As such, the translation of the results and statement of financial position of the foreign operations into the Corporation's presentation currency requires a translation of all assets and liabilities at the closing rate at each reporting date with all resulting foreign exchange gains or losses recognized in OCI. Revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated using average monthly foreign exchange rates, which approximate the foreign exchange rates on the dates of the transactions with foreign exchange differences recognized in OCI.

The Corporation reversed the balance of exchange differences on translation of foreign operations within other reserves and recorded a decrease to opening retained earnings.

Note 4 – Deferred tax

Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, the distributions to unitholders were a tax deductible item.

Under IFRS, the distributions to unitholders are not a tax deductible item. As a result, a higher tax rate must be applied to the December 31, 2009 temporary differences.

12.5 Restatement of consolidated statement of cash flows from pre-changeover Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The restatement from pre-changeover Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no significant effect on the reported cash flows generated by the Corporation. The reconciling items between pre-changeover Canadian GAAP presentation and IFRS have no effect on the cash flows generated.